## RESOLUTION R61-17

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Glenbrook Excavating & Concrete, Inc. regarding the North Broadway Interim Pump Station and Force Main, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

**WHEREAS,** said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$37,348.50.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

**SECTION 2:** That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Resolution No. 61-17 Change Order Glenbrook Excavating Page 2

Adopted this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2017.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2017.

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER



PROJECT NAME:	N. Broadway Interim PS and Force Main	PROJECT NO.:	SS-15-01
LOCATION:	S. Grace St. and E. North Broadway	CHANGE ORDER:	1
CONTRACTOR:	Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc.	DATE:	10/4/2017
DESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and con	tract items added	
CURRENT CONTE	RACT AMOUNT: OUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: RACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) NGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) SED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVA	L) ([3]+[4])	[1] 1,687,459.50 [2] \$0.00 [3] \$1,687,459.50 [4] \$37,348.50 [5] \$1,724,808.00
	TE:	\$37,348.50 245 Cal Days \$1,746,794.00	- - <u>3</u> -
RECOMMENDED	FOR ACCEPTANCE:		
Resident Engineer Contractor	Served By:	Director of Finance  Willage Manager	19/29/17 Date
Village Engineer  Director of Public V	7 10/10/17 Attes	Acting Village President Shaw Ku	Date  Date  Date
Assistant Director	of Finance Date	,	

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

	N Broadway PS and Force Main Change Order #:	-						10/4/2017
No.	ltem	Current Quantity	Unit	Unit	Revised Quantity	Difference	Amount	Description 6
7	42" SHORT TUNNEL / AUGER	140	FOOT	\$950.00	180.00	40.0	\$38,000.00	Village requested an additional 40 LF of casing for the tree at 347 S. Grace.
4	SAW CUT AND REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER (REGULAR AND DEPRESSED)	216	FOOT	\$6.50	295	79.0	\$513.50	Additional curb and gutter was removed in the auger pit locations on S. Grace.
15	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	179	FOOT	\$35.00	280	101.0	\$3,535.00	Additional curb and gutter was removed in the auger pit locations on S. Grace.
43	TRENCH BACKFILL, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, CA-7	175	си ур	\$50.00	207	32.0	\$1,600.00	Additional quantity was required for auger pits in driveways.
44	3' MANHOLE, AIR RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY W/ 2" SCH 80 PVC	8	ЕАСН	\$7,500.00	0	(3.0)	(\$22,500.00)	Increased manhole size to 4'.
AUP #1	4' MANHOLE, AIR RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY W/ 2" SCH 80 PVC	0	EACH	\$8,100.00	2	2.0	\$16,200.00	Increased manhole size to 4' and eliminated the one on Grace St.